

FILED
SUPREME COURT
STATE OF WASHINGTON
6/4/2018 4:01 PM
BY SUSAN L. CARLSON
CLERK

Supreme Court No. 95436-4 (Consolidated with 95420-8)
Court of Appeals No. 75913-2-I (Consolidated with 75779-2-I)

**SUPREME COURT
OF THE STATE OF WASHINGTON**

FEDERAL HOME LOAN BANK OF SEATTLE,

Appellant,

v.

**BARCLAYS CAPITAL INC.; BCAP LLC;
and BARCLAYS BANK PLC,**

Respondents.

SUPPLEMENTAL BRIEF OF RESPONDENTS

HILLIS CLARK MARTIN & PETERSON P.S.

LOUIS D. PETERSON, WSBA #5776
BRIAN C. FREE, WSBA #35788
999 THIRD AVENUE, SUITE 4600
SEATTLE, WASHINGTON 98104
TELEPHONE: (206) 623-1745

SHEARMAN & STERLING LLP

AGNÈS DUNOQUÉ (*PRO HAC VICE*)
MATTHEW L. CRANER (*PRO HAC VICE*)
599 LEXINGTON AVENUE
NEW YORK, NEW YORK 10022
TELEPHONE: (212) 848-4000

Attorneys for Respondents

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	Page
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES	iii
INTRODUCTION	1
STATEMENT OF THE CASE.....	4
ARGUMENT	4
I. THE WASHINGTON LEGISLATURE INTENDED RELIANCE TO BE AN ELEMENT OF A WSSA CLAIM.....	4
A. The WSSA’s Liability Provision Is Based on Rule 10b-5, Which Requires Proof of Reasonable Reliance	4
B. The Legislature Has Ratified Decades of Holdings by Washington Courts that the WSSA Requires Reasonable Reliance.....	7
C. The Remedial Provision of the WSSA Does Not Change the Elements to Establish Liability Under the WSSA.....	10
II. THE REASONABLE RELIANCE REQUIREMENT DOES NOT HARM INVESTORS.....	12
A. Reliance Is Entirely Consistent with the WSSA’s Purpose of Protecting Investors from Being Misled	12
B. The WSSA’s Long-Standing Reliance Requirement Has Not Limited the Ability of Aggrieved Investors to Obtain Relief	14
III. STRIPPING AWAY THE WSSA’S RELIANCE REQUIREMENT WOULD LEAD TO A NONSENSICAL RESULT.....	16

IV.	THERE IS NO BASIS TO OVERTURN DECADES OF PRECEDENT HOLDING THAT RELIANCE IS AN ELEMENT UNDER THE WSSA	18
	CONCLUSION.....	20

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	Page
Cases	
<i>1000 Friends of Wash. v. McFarland</i> , 159 Wn.2d 165, 149 P.3d 616 (2006).....	7
<i>Andrews v. Standard Lumber Co.</i> , 2 Wn.2d 294, 97 P.2d 1062 (1940)	11
<i>Anfinson v. FedEx Ground Package Sys., Inc.</i> , 174 Wn.2d 851, 281 P.3d 289 (2012).....	5
<i>Basic Inc. v. Levinson</i> , 485 U.S. 224 (1988).....	14
<i>Bradford v. Adams</i> , 73 Wn. 17, 131 P. 449 (1913).....	11
<i>Broom v. Morgan Stanley DW Inc.</i> , 169 Wn.2d 231, 236 P.3d 182 (2010).....	18
<i>Bryant v. Vern Cole Realty Co.</i> , 39 Wn.2d 571, 237 P.2d 487 (1951).....	11
<i>Buchanan v. Int’l Bhd. of Teamsters, Chauffeurs, Warehousemen & Helpers</i> , 94 Wn.2d 508, 617 P.2d 1004 (1980).....	9, 19
<i>Chem. Bank v. Arthur Andersen & Co.</i> , 726 F.2d 930 (2d Cir. 1984).....	12
<i>City of Fed. Way v. Koenig</i> , 167 Wn.2d 341, 217 P.3d 1172 (2009)	7
<i>Clausing v. DeHart</i> , 83 Wn.2d 70, 515 P.2d 982 (1973)	5
<i>Dura Pharm., Inc. v. Broudo</i> , 544 U.S. 336 (2005).....	14
<i>Eagle Fund, Ltd. v. Sarkans</i> , 63 Mass. App. Ct. 79, 823 N.E.2d 783 (2005).....	8
<i>ESCA Corp. v. KPMG Peat Marwick</i> , 135 Wn.2d 820, 959 P.2d 651 (1998).....	13
<i>FutureSelect Portfolio Mgmt., Inc. v. Tremont Grp. Holdings, Inc.</i> , 175 Wn. App. 840, 309 P.3d 555 (2013), <i>aff’d in part, rev’d in part and remanded</i> , 180 Wn.2d 954, 331 P.3d 29 (2014)	8, 12

<i>Go2Net, Inc. v. Freeyellow.com, Inc.</i> , 158 Wn.2d 247, 143 P.3d 590 (2006).....	8, 12
<i>Graham-Bingham Irrevocable Trust v. John Hancock Life Ins. Co. USA</i> , 827 F. Supp. 2d 1275 (W.D. Wash. 2011)	8
<i>Gronlund v. Andersson</i> , 38 Wn.2d 60, 227 P.2d 741 (1951).....	11
<i>Guarino v. Interactive Objects, Inc.</i> , 122 Wn. App. 95, 86 P.3d 1175 (2004).....	5, 8, 12
<i>Halliburton Co. v. Erica P. John Fund, Inc.</i> , 134 S. Ct. 2398 (2014).....	5
<i>Helenius v. Chelius</i> , 131 Wn. App. 421, 120 P.3d 954 (2005).....	8
<i>Hines v. Data Line Sys. Inc.</i> , 114 Wn.2d 127, 787 P.2d 8 (1990)	8, 12
<i>Hirsch v. du Pont</i> , 553 F.2d 750 (2d Cir. 1977)	16
<i>Kimble v. Marvel Entm't, LLC</i> , 135 S. Ct. 2401 (2015).....	19
<i>Kinney v. Cook</i> , 159 Wn.2d 837, 154 P.3d 206 (2007)	13
<i>Loehr v. Manning</i> , 44 Wn.2d 908, 272 P.2d 133 (1954)	13
<i>McKinney v. State</i> , 134 Wn.2d 388, 950 P.2d 461 (1998).....	9
<i>Moore v. Thornwater Co. LP</i> , No. C01-1944C, 2006 WL 1423535 (W.D. Wash. May 23, 2006).....	8
<i>Payne v. Tennessee</i> , 501 U.S. 808 (1991).....	18
<i>Reed v. Riddle Airlines</i> , 266 F.2d 314 (5th Cir. 1959).....	5
<i>SEC v. Sloan</i> , 436 U.S. 103 (1978).....	10
<i>Shermer v. Baker</i> , 2 Wn. App. 845, 472 P.2d 589 (1970)	5, 7, 8
<i>Speed v. Transamerica Corp.</i> , 5 F.R.D. 56 (D. Del. 1945)	5
<i>State v. Johnson</i> , 188 Wn.2d 742, 399 P.3d 507 (2017).....	18
<i>State v. Reanier</i> , 157 Wn. App. 194, 237 P.3d 299 (2010).....	19

<i>Stewart v. Estate of Steiner</i> , 122 Wn. App. 258, 93 P.3d 919 (2004)....	8, 12
<i>Touche Ross & Co. v. Redington</i> , 442 U.S. 560 (1979)	10
<i>Wade v. Skipper’s, Inc.</i> , 915 F.2d 1324 (9th Cir. 1990)	9

Statutes & Rules

15 U.S.C. § 77l.....	11
15 U.S.C. § 77l(a)(2).....	10, 17
SEC Rule 10b-5, 17 C.F.R. § 240.10b-5	<i>passim</i>
RCW 21.20.010	<i>passim</i>
RCW 21.20.430	2, 10, 11, 17
Uniform Securities Act (1956).....	1, 10, 11, 17

Legislative History

Bill Report, 1977 HB 618	11
Laws of 1959, ch. 282, § 43.....	10, 17
Laws of 1974, Ex. Sess., ch. 77, § 11	9
Laws of 1975, 1st Ex. Sess., ch. 84, § 24.....	9
Laws of 1977, Ex. Sess., ch. 172, § 4	9, 11
Laws of 1979, Ex. Sess., ch. 68, § 30	9
Laws of 1981, ch. 272, § 9.....	9
Laws of 1985, ch. 171, § 1	9
Laws of 1986, ch. 304, § 1	9
Laws of 1998, ch. 15, § 20.....	9

Other Authorities

12A LONG ET AL., BLUE SKY LAW § 9:45 (2017)16
